N.or’:. West
Leicestershire

District Council

Meeting LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
Time/Day/Date 10.30 am on Thursday, 17 December 2020
Location Remote Meeting using Microsoft Teams
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512)

Item

NOTIFICATION OF HEARING
Pages

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary.

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE

PREMISES: The Three Crowns, 25 Market Place, Whitwick, Leicestershire, 3-56
LE67 5DT

APPLICANT: Mr Imtiaz Alimahomed

To determine an application for a new premises licence in respect of the
above.

Representations have been received from 3 responsible authorities and 4 other
persons. A notice of hearing inviting them to attend has been sent to each of
them. If they fail to attend, the hearing can be held in their absence or
adjourned.

The following documents are attached:-

a) Report of the Licensing Enforcement Officer

At the beginning of the Hearing, the authority shall explain to the parties the
procedure it is proposed to follow. The Hearing shall take the form of a

discussion led by the authority and cross-examination shall not be permitted
unless it is required to consider the representations.

Council Offices, Coalville, Leicestershire, LE67 3FJ | 01530 454545 | Fax 01530 454506
DX 23662 Coalville | Minicom 01530 454542 | Website www.nwleics.gov.uk



Circulation:

Councillor J Clarke

Councillor D Everitt

Councillor A C Saffell

Councillor M Hay (Reserve Member)



Agenda Item 4

5 3
.0
NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL ’9 ¢
North West
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE - 17 DECEMBER 2020 Le | ce Ste rs h | re
Title of Report APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE
Presented by Councillor A Woodman

Community Services Portfolio Holder

Background Papers Revised Guidance issued

under Section 182 of the
L
[...]
s://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014_19/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%20Issue%206%202014-2019.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014_19/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%20Issue%206%202014-2019.pdf

1.6.

Opening Hours

Timings

Sunday — Thursday
Friday

12.00hrs — 23.00hrs
12.00hrs — 00.30hrs

Saturday 12.00hrs — 01.30hrs
Terminal hour to be
01.00hrs on Christmas
Eve, Boxing Day, New
Year's Eve, bank
holidays if these
occasions should fall on
a Sunday — Thursday

Licensable activity Timings

Supply by retail of alcohol | Sunday — Thursday 12.00hrs — 23.00hrs

Friday 12.00hrs — 00.30hrs
Saturday 12.00hrs — 01.00hrs
Terminal hour to be
01.00hrs on Christmas
Eve, Boxing Day, New
Year’s Eve, bank
holidays if these
occasions should fall on
a Sunday — Thursday
Live music (Indoors) Friday 12.00hrs — 00.00hrs
Saturday 12.00hrs — 00.00hrs
Recorded music (Indoors) | Friday 12.00hrs — 00.00hrs
Saturday 12.00hrs — 00.00hrs

As part of the application, the applicant has specified steps they intend to take in order to
promote the four licensing objectives, these are as follows:

The prevention of crime and disorder

CCTV to be installed working and recording at all times and to be kept for a period of time
in case it's needed.

Notices in place in the pub to make the public aware of this.

No drinks to be taken outside the premises.

Will have an up to date incident book.

Public safety
For the licence holder to have a check the premises is safe for the public each day be for
opening.

To have all staff trained in case of an emergency situations also staff to be trained in
safety procedures along with a full stocked first aid kit.



1.7

2.1.

2.2

2.3

The prevention of public nuisance

To keep all doors and windows closed when there is an event on.

Staff to do a perimeter check every 30-60 minutes to keep an eye out for anyone causing
a nuisance and to keep all noise down to a minimum.

No glasses to be taken outside plastic only.

The protection of children from harm
All children to be supervised by an adult at all times and to be left the premises by 7pm.

Furthermore, additional steps to promote the licensing objectives have been agreed with
the Council’s Environmental Protection team and Leicestershire Police and these can be
seen in Appendix 2 and Appendix 3 respectively.

Representations

Each of the responsible authorities have been served a copy of the application, namely; the
Police, Fire Authorities, Home Office, Trading Standards Department and the District
Council’'s Health and Safety, Environmental Protection and Planning Sections.

Aside from the Police and the Environmental Protection team, there is only one further
representation from the responsible authorities and that relates to comments and
recommendations made by the Council’'s Environmental Health team. After damage had
been caused to the premises by persons who had gained unauthorised access, a number
of safety matters needed addressing before the Environmental Health Team are satisfied
the premises can open to the public safely. | present the requirements as Appendix 4.

Other persons are able to make representations within 28 days of display of the notice of
application to the Licensing Authority. Four representations have been received from other
persons. A summary of the representations is outlined below and copies of all the
representations from those persons are presented as Appendices 5 - 8.

Appendix No. Name Capacity Licensing objective

Appendix 5 Mrs Angela Burr | Local Resident prevention of crime and disorder

prevention of public nuisance

Appendix 6 Mr Paul Whyman | Local Resident prevention of crime and disorder

prevention of public nuisance

Appendix 7 Karen Ferry Local Resident prevention of crime and disorder

prevention of public nuisance

Appendix 8 Anonymous Local Resident prevention of crime and disorder

prevention of public nuisance

3.1

Statutory Guidance

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is obliged to have regard to Guidance issued by
the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. All Licensing
Committee members have been provided with a full copy of the guidance document.
Officers consider that paragraphs 1.1 to 1.5, 2.1 to 2.6, 2.15t0 2.21, 3.1 to 3.2, 3.11, 8.38

5




t0 8.49,9.111t0 9.12, 9.31 t0 9.44, 10.1 to 10.10 and 14.1 to 14.3 may have a bearing upon
the application.

4.  Statement of Licensing Policy

4.1 The Sub-Committee is also obliged to have regard to its own Statement of Licensing Policy.
Officers consider that paragraphs 2.1 to 2.5, 3.0, 4.1to 4.4, 6.1 t0 6.4, 11.0, 22.0, 23.0, and
26.0 may have a bearing upon the application.

5. Observations

5.1 The Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to promoting the
licensing objectives, which are:

a. the prevention of crime and disorder;
b. public safety;

c. the prevention of public nuisance;

d. the protection of children from harm.

5.2 The Committee may take such of the following steps, if any, as it considers appropriate for
the promotion of the licensing objectives:

° Grant the application as requested.
° Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to them.
° Reject the whole or part of the application.

5.3 There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court against the decision of the Sub-
Committee by the applicant and persons who made relevant representations.

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate

Council Priorities: Business and Jobs, Homes and Communities
Policy Considera
[...]

Sun 12pm | 11pm

Tue

12pm 11pm
Wed

12pm 11pm Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be open to

the public at different times from those listed in the column on the

Thur left, please list (please read guidance note

12om | 11pm Bank Holidays Christmas eve boxing day new years eve
Fri

12pm | 12.30
Sat 12pm 1.30a

m

23




M

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 9)

The prevention of crime and disorder to provent public nuisance and public safety to protect children
from harm

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

Cctv to be installed working and recording at all times and to be kept for a period of time incase needed
with notices in place in the pub to make the public aware of this no drinks to be taken outside the
premises also to have an up to date a incident book

c¢) Public safety

For the licence holder to have a check the premises is safe for the public each day be for opening
To have all staff trained in case of an emergency situations also staff to be trained in safety procedures
along with a full stocked first aid kit

d) The prevention of public nuisance

To keep all doors and windows closed when there is an event on staff to do a perimeter check every 30-
60 minutes to keep an eye out for anyone coursing a nuisance keep all noise down to a minimum also
no glasses to be taken outside plastic only

e) The protection of children from harm

All children to be supervised by an adult at all times and to be left the premises by 7pm

24



Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement

e | have made or enclosed payment of the fee. Ye
S

® | have enclosed the plan of the premises. ]

e | have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others [
where applicable.

® | have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be designated [
premises supervisor, if applicab
[...]
ars eve and bank Holidays Fridays 12pm-
12am Saturdays 12pm-12.30am indoors

On the grounds of preventing public nuisance,
The Environmental Protection Section has no objection to the granting of this licence,
based upon the details contained within the application forming a condition of the
licence in addition to the following matters, which have been agreed with the

applicant:

1. The applicant has agreed to a finish time of 12am on Fridays and Saturdays
for live and recorded music. The purpose of this is to reduce volume of noise
in line with hours of the closest comparable business (White Horse). | have no
objection to the pub trading slightly longer hours on special occasions eg new
years eve, and would ask that the licensing team advise the applicant on how

best to apply for this.

2. Add condition to licence of ‘Doors and windows must be closed during times of
live or amplified music / singing being played, except for the explicit purpose of
entry and exit from the premises’.

3. Add condition to licence of ‘All entrances / exits to have self closing devices on
doors which are not interfered with e.g. doors must not be wedged open,
during live or amplified music or singing.’

31




signed:  Nevtatie Wotts Date: 16.11.2020

Please return this form along with any additional sheets to:
North West Leicestershire Licensing Authority,
Council Offices,

Coalville,
Leicestershire,
LE67 3FJ,
or email licensing@nwleicestershire.gov.uk.

This form must be returned within the Statutory Period. For more details
please check with the Licensing Office on 01530 454529, 454838 or 454844.

32


mailto:licensing@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Force Licensing Department

\\ bs'lERs&,/ Lelcestershl re Mansfield House

74 Belgrave Gate

5‘" pOI Ice Leicester LE1 3GG

Tel: 101

om‘- \\ Protecting our communities
www.leics.police.uk

Appendix 3
L eicestershire Police

Licensing Act 2003 —
Representation in respect of New Premises Application

Details of person or body making representation
Your Name: David Braithwaite

Your Address: Force Licensing Department
Mansfield House

74 Belgrave Gate

LEICESTER

LE1 3GG

Details of premises representation is about
The Three Crowns

Address of 25 Market Place,

premises: Whitwick.

Application No.
(if known)

Please tick one or more of the licensing objectives that your representation
relates to:

Prevention of crime and disorder
Public Safety

Prevention of public nuisance
Protection of children from harm

AKX

Please summarise your concerns about this application:

| write in my capacity as Deputy Licensing Manager for Leicestershire Police on the
authority delegated to me by the Chief Constable.

This is an application for a new premises licence for The Three Crowns Public House
at 25 Market Place, Whitwick.

The premises itself is an established public house in the said village, however the
licence was surrendered by the previous owners hence the reason this application
has been submitted.

33



Leicestershire police are concerned that the present application fails to promote the
licensing objectives and have raised the following matters with the applicant.

This is due to the fact that even though some details have been submitted as to how
the applicant will support the licensing objectives, | feel that this is still lacking in
detail.

The following issues have been raised.

1. Even though CCTV is mentioned, there is no mention as to whether or not it
will be made available to the relevant authorities nor how long the footage will
be retained for.

2. The lack of detail about how they are going to try and control noise and

nuisance.

The applicant has also not stated anything about either a refusal/incident log.

There is no mention of a ‘Challenge 25’ policy (or similar)

They have failed to address what type of training will be given to their staff.

ok ow

Our representation does not seek a refusal of the application, but instead seeks the
addition of the following amendments and conditions in order to promote the licensing
objectives:-

Prevention Of Crime And Disorder

1. CCTV footage will be retained for a minimum of 28 days and made available
within 24 hours of a request being made by a relevant authority.

2. A member of staff will be present at all times whilst the premises is open to the
public who is trained to operate the CCTV system.

Prevention of Public Nuisance

1. The licence holder will display signage in prominent positions around the
venue requesting those leaving the venue to keep noise to a minimum.

Protection Of Children from Harm

1. The licence holder will operate a ‘Challenge 25’ policy and will only accept
passports, photo card driving license, PASS accredited forms of identification,
and identification cards issued by HM Forces. All staff will be trained on this

policy.
Additional Conditions
1. All staff will be trained on the 4 licensing objectives and the responsible sale of

alcohol.
2. All staff training will be refreshed every 12 months and a written training log will

32




remain on the premises and be produced to the relevant authorities upon a
request being made.

3. Arefusal and incident book will be kept on the premises, this will be updated
accordingly and produced to the relevant authorities upon a request being
made.

We are at present in consultation with the applicant and hope that an agreement can
be made in regards to the above proposed additional conditions. If these are
accepted then this would negate the need for a hearing in respect to any
representations made by the police.

David Braithwaite
Deputy Licensing Manager
Leicestershire Police

22nd October 2020

35




This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4

From: NATALIE WATTS <NATALIE.WATTS@NWLeicestershire.gov.uk>
Sent: 12 November 2020 13:19

To: LICENSING <LICENSING@NWLeicestershire.gov.uk>

Subject: FW: EXTERNAL: The three crowns Whitwick

Matt,

My comments from EH re 3 Crowns are as follows:

The public house and above flat were recently 
[...]
dated 09/11/2020.

[\ IS

(98]

My representation to the licencing hours under decision are loud and clear.

This establishment has been the cause of continuous anti social behaviour, drunkenness, fighting,
noise from rowdy behaviour and very loud music over a long period of time and making life
unbearable and frightening.

I have no reason to believe that if the licence is granted with the hours suggested that things will be
any different.

In my humble opinion it is the duty of the district council to ensure that residents live in a peaceful
and safe environment.

I ask that careful thought and caution is given to the hours that this establishment is allowed to
operate with particular emphasis of closing hours particularly at weekends.

Continued/2............

39



2/continuation... ...
Also I ask that the licensing committee pays attention to when music is played and certainly does

not allow any music late evening to be played in the small beer garden rear of the public house and
limits access to that garden for drinking and socialising in the late evening.

Obviously the public house has been shut for a considerable time due it being up for sale and now
Covid 19 having a major impact.

I will reiterate that I will not put up with what I and others have put up with in the past which
resulted in Leicestershire Police having the licensing hours reviewed at the hearing on 28th May
2014.

We will end up with the same outcome unless very careful consideration is given to the granting of
the licencing hours.

Under Article 8 of the Human Rights Act 1998 one of the examples of where there could be a
breach of article 8 is:

Protection from noise and pollution nuisance.

Also, in my opinion one of the conditions of the application should be operational and working
CCTYV particularly externally. ( CCTV cameras are already in position externally. However, not
known whether CCTV is operational).

If you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours Faithf
[...]
der The opening hours stated will only encourage drunkenness and
fighting in the street as has happened in the past at this
establishment. | refer you to previous problems with the police
which you will have records of.
Public safety See statement above

To prevent public nuisance The noise generated by the music and drink increases in volume
as the night progresses. The noise has always been a problem
with this pub as people spill out on to the street after closing time
gueueing for taxis and since the pub is in the middle of the village
the impact on local residents is even more so.

To protect children from harm

Please suggest any conditions that We would suggest that the pub is not allowed to

could be added to the licence to remedy | serve alcohol after 11p.m.

your representation or other The music is not to extend after 11 p.m.

suggestions you would like the Access to the beer garden at the rear is denied after

Licensing Sub Committee to take into 11 p.m. and no open windows or doors.

account. We have been down this route before as
Leicestershire Police can testify to.

Signed: Paul Whyman Date: 26.10.20

Capacity: Concerned resident 47



NOT FOR PUBLICATION

Your e-mail address

puremerEeeren e |

SUPPORTING NOTES

If you do make a representation you will be invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing sub Committee
and any subsequent appeal proceeding. If you do not attend, the Committee will consider any
representations that you have made.

This form must be returned within the Statutory Period, which is 28 days from the date the notice was
displayed on the premises or the date specified in the Public Notice in the newspaper. Please contact the
Licensing Section on 01530 454556 if you are in doubt about the date.

They can only relate to the four licensing objectives.

Your representation will be passed to the applicant, to allow them the opportunity of addressing your
concerns. Your representations will be published in the report available to the Lic
[...]
gust relatively low
noise levels.

Saturday/Sunday 24th/25th August very noisy
betwegg 1:15 a.m. and 2:00 am with people leaving
the 3 Crowns




3)

4)

5)

Monday 26th the pub held a beer festival with outside
bar and B-B-Q. Very noisy with music being played
outside via speaker around 4:00 p.m.

Cannot confirm if this was the speaker that they had
supposedly disconnected or another one. (if they say
the speaker has been disconnected why don't they
remove it ?)

Noise levels relatively low through the rest of the
evening and music had ceased. Only noise was from
drinkers in the beer garden.

| also note that apart from the Bunting attached the
railings outside the 3 Crowns a new advertising sign
has been erected against the railings. As this is only
leaning against the railings, | suppose technically they
have not attached it to the railings. Tuesday 26th
August - several empty plastic beer glasses littering
the street and pathways

8-9 March 2014

Once again have to contact you regarding the noise
from the above establishment. It was hoped that after
several weeks of relative quiet the noise has kicked
off again. Two weeks ago our neighbour was forced
to contact the police over the noise and this weekend
(Saturday night ) my wife telephoned the police over
the row which persisted from about 11 :30 p.m. to 1
:30 a.m.

The police contacted us on Sunday to say they would
visit us to discuss the problem. It would appear that
the pub has still not listened to yourselves regarding
noise

12-13 April 2014

Once again we had to resort to calling the police on
Saturday night /Sunday morning as the racket went
on from 12 midnight until 1:30 a.m. This was then
followed by drunken and shouting in the street until
about 2:30 a.m. No doubt you will be hearing from my
neighbour |, who also called the police

28 April 2014

For record purposes we would like you to be aware
that even though the above licensee is under review
we were still treated to a session of shouting and
scre
[...]
e published in the report available to the Licensing Sub-Committee,
which will be publicly available. Names and addresses will only be withheld from the Sub-Committee
report at your request. Email addresses and contact telephone numbers will not be publicly available.

Please return this form when completed along with any additional sheets to:

Licensing

North West Leicestershire District Council
Council Offices

Coalville

Leicestershire

LE67 3FJ

Email to licensing@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Tel: 01530 454545
Fax: 01530 454574

56



	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence
	Appendix 1 - Application form
	Appendix 1 - premises plan
	Appendix 1 - location plan
	Appendix 2 - conditions agreed with EP
	Appendix 3 - conditions agreed with Police
	Licensing Act 2003 –
	Representation in respect of New Premises Application
	Details of person or body making representation
	Details of premises representation is about

	Appendix 4 - comments from EH
	Appendix 5 - Rep - Angela Burr
	Appendix 5 - Rep - Angela Burr, attachment
	Appendix 6 - Rep - Paul Whyman
	Appendix 6 - Rep - Paul Whyman, attachment 1
	Appendix 7 - Rep - Karen Ferrie
	Appendix 8 - Rep - ANON






Minutes of the meeting


5 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE held in the Remote Meeting using 
Microsoft Teams on THURSDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2020  
 
Councillors J Clarke, M D Hay and A C Saffell  
 
Officers:  Mr T Delaney, Mr M Pickering, Mrs R Wallace and K Woollett 
 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Clarke, seconded by Councillor M Hay and  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 

 
Councillor A C Saffell take the chair for the remainder of the meeting. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence received.  

 
 

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
No interests were declared. 

 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 
 
The Chairman introduced the parties and outlined the procedure to be followed. 
 
The Hearing Regulations 2005 stated that the Authority must allow parties an 
equal period of time in which to present their evidence. It was agreed that the 
maximum time limit for each presentation be ten minutes.  
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer presented the report to Members, highlighting 
background information and representations received. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor J Clarke, the Licensing Enforcement Officer 
confirmed that the premises was in operation up until the licence was surrendered and 
there was no cause for concern during this time, however it was during the first national 
lockdown due to Covid-19 and many premises were not operating as normal. 
 
The applicant’s representative, Ms Yvonne Freeman, addressed the meeting.  Ms 
Freeman would be the Designated Premises Supervisor if the application was successful.  
She confirmed that all conditions requested by Environmental Protection and the police in 
relation to noise and disturbance had been agreed.  She explained that much of the noise 
and disturbance in the past was at the front of the premises and that was because the 
back of the premises had to be closed by 11pm in line with licence conditions.  The new 
licence application allowed the back of the premises to remain open and therefore it could 
still be used as a smoking area.  She confirmed that the back of the premises would be 
monitored by CCTV 24 hours a day which would help control noise and behaviour, this 
footage would be kept for a three-month period.  She added that it was her intention to 
restrict the use of glass containers outside of the premises after a certain time.  She 
concluded by confirming that the application was for recorded music to be played Monday 



6 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

to Sunday and live entertainment on Fridays and Saturdays, the closing hours were in line 
with other licensed premises in the area. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor J Clarke, the applicant’s representative 
confirmed that the premises did having living accommodation, but she would not be living 
there as she was a local resident.  It was unknown what the intentions were for the living 
accommodation. 
 
Councillor M Hay referred to the recent history of anti-social behaviour at the premises 
and asked what the intended action was to prevent this problem going forward.   The 
applicant’s representative explained that the CCTV would be in operation at all times and 
a screen behind the bar would allow staff to monitor this.  There was also a refusals list at 
the premises and as the applicant’s representative worked at the premises previously, she 
was aware who these people were.  Finally, she added that anyone entering the premises 
who was already intoxicated would be refused sale and anyone causing anti-social 
behaviour would be asked to leave, with police involvement if necessary. 
 
In response to a further question from Councillor J Clarke, the applicant’s representative 
confirmed that customers would be using the back of the premises as a smoking area 
rather than the front. 
 
There were no questions from the Licensing Enforcement Officer but in relation to the 
reference to the provision of live and recorded music, he clarified that conditions could be 
added to the licence after 11pm when it became a licensable activity. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the following submitted statements of Mr Paul 
Whyman and Mrs Angela Burr who had made representations but were unable to attend 
the hearing: 
 
‘Firstly, my apologies for not being able to attend this meeting. 
 
My first point is that it is the council’s responsibility to protect the people it represents. 
Listed below are my objections and questions regarding the above request. This should 
also be read in conjunction with my previous objections already in your possession. 
 
This pub has been notorious for rowdy behaviour, drunkenness and fighting. This has 
been mainly caused by owners that have not bothered and the clientele that they have 
allowed in. I cannot comment on the present owners but I know full well that it is unlikely 
that the clientele will change.  
 
With regard to the application, why does the pub not operate under the same hours as 
other local pubs. This will only cause a mass exodus from one pub at closing time to the 
Three Crowns. 
 
Will the pub have a cut off time that people cannot enter the pub? 
I cannot see how the pub can serve drinks up to closing time during the week and Friday 
and yet still close at the same time. There obviously needs to be a last orders time. 
 
The beer garden at the rear of the property I believe should be closed to drinking after 11 
p.m. and only used for a smoking area. In the past this has been the main problem other 
than the music from which the nuisance noise has emanated due to people singing and 
shouting as the more alcohol they drink releases their inhibitions. There is no mention 
either of silent self-closing doors to this area. 
 
I cannot see any response in the documentation requested by the police. 



7 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Another objection to the licensing hours is that after the pub has closed the noise from 
their clientele in the past has carried on for well over any hour due to them singing and 
shouting in the street. My wife is registered disabled and struggles to sleep at the best of 
times. Although not the responsibility of the pub the noise will not help the matter. Also, it 
is impossible to sleep with the windows open during the summer months due to the noise 
from the pub. 
 
In conclusion whilst I have no objection to the establishment being run as a pub during 
reasonable hours, I do object to them playing live and recorded music especially as this is 
a residential area. 
 
Paul Whyman, Local resident’ 
 
and 
 
‘Thank you for accepting my representation to be read out at the meeting on l7 December 
2020. 
 
This establishment has been the cause of continuous anti-social behaviour, drunkenness, 
fighting, noise from rowdy behaviour and very loud music over a long period of time and 
making life unbearable and frightening. 
 
I have no reason to believe that if the licence is granted with the hours suggested that 
things will be any different unless certain conditions are attached to the licence. 
 
In my humble opinion it is the duty of the district council to ensure that residents live in a 
peaceful and safe environment. 
 
I ask that careful thought and caution is given to the hours that this establishment is 
allowed to operate with emphasis of closing hours particularly at weekends. 
 
Also I ask that the Licensing Committee pays attention to when music is played and 
certainly does not allow any music late evening to be played in the small beer garden rear 
of the public house and limits access to that garden for drinking and socialising in the late 
evening. 
 
The licensing authority will hopefully seek to achieve a balance between 
leisure/entertainment and the needs of residents and other businesses for an acceptable 
environment and quality of life. 
 
The licensing authority will have regard to the Human Rights Act when exercising its 
licensing functions, with particular reference to the following relevant provisions of the 
European Convention of Human Rights: - 
 
Article 8 ~ Every person has the right to respect for his /her home and private and family 
life. Article 1 ~ Every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his or her 
possessions. 
 
Also, please consider whether the premises will make a significant contribution to levels of 
crime and disorder and whether the operating schedule is based on adequate risk 
assessment, undertaken by the applicant, of the likelihood of crime and disorder occurring 
as a result of the grant of the application. · 
 
Whether operating schedules contain adequate measures to prevent noise and vibration, 
generated from within the premises, outside it, or from an open site, that may cause 
disturbance to peoples in the vicinity. In my opinion, stricter conditions should be imposed 



8 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

on premises licences in areas that have denser residential accommodation or have 
residential accommodation close to them. 
 
Restrict noise emissions to below levels that could affect people in the vicinity going about 
their business, at home and when at home both while relaxing and whilst sleeping. 
 
Also, in my opinion one of the conditions of the application should be operational and 
working CCTV particularly externally. (CCTV cameras are already in position externally. 
However, not known whether CCTV is operational). 
 
Suggest for the provision of staff to control admission and to control persons inside the 
premises. When such staff are engaged, they must be licensed by the Security Industry 
Authority. 
 
I feel I have covered enough points for consideration with my representation. 
 
However, I trust that in deciding the licensing application for The Three Crowns Whitwick 
then the Licensing Committee will adhere (without exception) to the ' North West 
Leicestershire District Council Licensing Act 2003 ~ Statement of Licensing Policy ~ 
Effective Period March 2019 to March 2024 ~ Issue 7. Approved by the council at its 
meeting on 26 February 2019 
 
Mrs Angela Burr, Local Resident' 
 
In response to the statements made, the applicant’s representative referenced the broken 
windows and trespassing of a residential property and pointed out that there was no 
evidence that it was from customers of the Three Crowns.  She also confirmed that all the 
external doors were self-closing and windows would remain closed at weekends.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor A C Saffell, the applicant’s representative 
confirmed that the closing time applied for on Fridays and Saturdays was in line with 
another licensed premises in the area, as requested by Environmental Protection.  
Therefore, she did not foresee any issues with an influx of customers from other premises 
after 11pm.  The Licensing Enforcement Officer referred Members to appendix 2 of the 
report which included a statement from the Environmental Protection Team. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor J Clarke, the Licensing Enforcement Officer 
confirmed that there were no issues from any of the other licensed premises in Whitwick. 
 
The Legal Advisor referred to the proposal made to prohibit the use of glass containers by 
the applicant’s representative and asked for confirmation of the time.  It was confirmed 
that glass containers would always be prohibited outside the front of the premises and at 
the back of the premises after 11pm. 
 
The applicant’s representative gave a brief closing statement reiterating comments made 
previously in the meeting.   
 
At 11.05am the Sub Committee adjourned to consider its decision.  It reconvened at 
11.58am. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The licence be granted subject to the conditions on the operating schedule and those 
agreed with Environmental Protection and the Police. 
 
 



9 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 12.02 pm 
 

 


